

Nos. 03-1293 & 03-1294

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DAVID WHITFIELD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

—◆—  
HAYWOOD EUDON HALL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**  
—◆—

RICHARD WARE LEVITT  
*Counsel of Record – Whitfield*  
LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD  
LEVITT  
148 East 78th Street  
New York, NY 10021  
(212) 737-0400

SHARON C. SAMEK  
*Counsel of Record – Hall*  
LAW OFFICES OF  
SHARON SAMEK  
8766 Ashworth Drive  
Tampa, FL 33647  
(813) 973-0260

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN  
AMY HOWE  
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Place, NW  
Washington, DC 20016

PAMELA S. KARLAN  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

August 25, 2004

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE GENESIS, LANGUAGE, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, AND STATUTORY STRUCTURE OF THE MONEY LAUNDERING LAWS ALL DEMONSTRATE THAT COMMISSION OF AN OVERT ACT IS AN ESSENTIAL ELE- MENT OF A MONEY LAUNDERING CON- SPIRACY.....	10
A. It is undisputed that before Section 1956(h) was enacted, a conviction for money laundering conspiracy required proof of an overt act.....	10
B. Congress enacted Section 1956(h) solely to increase the penalty for money laundering conspiracies.....	11
C. Section 1956's structure further confirms that Section 1956(h) was intended solely to increase the penalty for money launder- ing conspiracies .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. NOTHING IN THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>UNITED STATES V. SHABANI</i> UNDERMINES THE CONCLUSION THAT CONSPIRACY TO LAUNDER MONEY REQUIRES PROOF OF AN OVERT ACT .....	17
III. CONGRESS MANIFESTED ITS INTENT TO REQUIRE PROOF OF AN OVERT ACT IN MONEY LAUNDERING CONSPIRACY PROSECUTIONS WHEN IT ENACTED THE MONEY LAUNDERING VENUE PROVISION, 18 U.S.C. 1956(i) .....	24
IV. REQUIRING AN OVERT ACT FOR MONEY LAUNDERING CONSPIRACY PROSECUTIONS SERVES IMPORTANT GOALS WHILE NOT INHIBITING MERITORIOUS PROSECUTIONS.....	28
V. ANY AMBIGUITY IN SECTION 1956(h) SHOULD TRIGGER THE RULE OF LENITY AND INCORPORATE THE COMMISSION OF AN OVERT ACT AS AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT IN A PROSECUTION FOR CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT MONEY LAUNDERING....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	14, 15
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964) .....	32
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	21
<i>Ewing v. United States</i> , 386 F.2d 10 (CA9 1967) .....	18
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2276 (2004) .....	28
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	28
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	35
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 373 (1913) .....	19
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) .....	34
<i>Poliafico v. United States</i> , 237 F.2d 97 (CA6 1956).....	18
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	21
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971) .....	35
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	23
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977).....	19
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 338 (1945) .....	19
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	28, 31, 34
<i>United States v. Ahmad</i> , 974 F.2d 1163 (CA9 1992).....	10
<i>United States v. Bey</i> , 736 F.2d 891 (CA3 1984) .....	17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , No. 04-104 (cert. granted Aug. 2, 2004) .....	7
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 972 F.2d 1380 (CA9 1992) .....	11
<i>United States v. Cabrales</i> , 524 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 37 F.3d 970 (CA3 1994).....	26
<i>United States v. Costa</i> , 953 F.2d 753 (CA2 1992).....	10
<i>United States v. De Jesus</i> , 520 F.2d 298 (CA3 1975) .....	17
<i>United States v. De Viteri</i> , 350 F. Supp. 550 (E.D.N.Y. 1972).....	18
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 128 F.3d 557 (CA7 1997)....	26, 33
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 272 F.3d 1069 (CA8 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1029 (2002).....	26, 32
<i>United States v. Fanfan</i> , No. 04-105 (cert. granted Aug. 2, 2004).....	7
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 902 F.2d 501 (CA7 1990) .....	10
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 974 F.2d 1474 (CA5 1992).....	11
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 202 F. Supp. 256 (N.D. Cal. 1962).....	18
<i>United States v. Gilliam</i> , 975 F.2d 1050 (CA4 1992) .....	10
<i>United States v. Godwin</i> , 272 F.3d 659 (CA4 2001) .....	32
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	35
<i>United States v. Hildebrand</i> , 152 F.3d 756 (CA8), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1033 (1998).....	26, 33
<i>United States v. Isabel</i> , 945 F.2d 1193 (CA1 1991) .....	10
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 929 F.2d 582 (CA10 1991).....	10
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 991 F.2d 343 (CA6 1993) .....	26
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 977 F.2d 1264 (CA8 1992).....	11
<i>United States v. Marsh</i> , 963 F.2d 72 (CA5 1992) .....	10
<i>United States v. McKenney</i> , 181 F. Supp. 143 (S.D.N.Y. 1959) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Navarro</i> , 145 F.3d 580 (CA3 1993) .....	26
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 972 F.2d 47 (CA3 1992) .....	32
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 962 F.2d 1228 (CA6 1992) .....	10
<i>United States v. Pettigrew</i> , 77 F.3d 1500 (CA5 1996) .....	26
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 53 F.3d 1439 (CA7 1995).....	26
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 190 F.3d 446 (CA6), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1033 (1999) .....	26, 32
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stavroulakis</i> , 952 F.2d 686 (CA2 1992).....	11
<i>United States v. Tam</i> , 240 F.3d 797 (CA9 2001).....	26
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996) .....	10
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997) .....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 249 F.3d 366 (CA5 2001) .....	26

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C. 1326 .....	14
8 U.S.C. 1326(a).....	15
8 U.S.C. 1326(b).....	14
8 U.S.C. 1326(b)(2) .....	14, 15
18 U.S.C. 32 .....	22
18 U.S.C. 32(a)(7) .....	20
18 U.S.C. 32(b)(4) .....	20
18 U.S.C. 37 .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. 37(a).....	20
18 U.S.C. 37(a)(3) .....	20
18 U.S.C. 115 .....	22
18 U.S.C. 115(a)(1)(A) .....	20
18 U.S.C. 152.....	29
18 U.S.C. 175 .....	22
18 U.S.C. 195(a).....	21
18 U.S.C. 224(a).....	20
18 U.S.C. 229(a)(2) .....	20
18 U.S.C. 371 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 521(c)(3).....	20
18 U.S.C. 521(d)(3)(D).....	20
18 U.S.C. 541 .....	29
18 U.S.C. 543(a)(1) .....	26
18 U.S.C. 658 .....	29
18 U.S.C. 669 .....	29
18 U.S.C. 793(g).....	20
18 U.S.C. 794(c) .....	20
18 U.S.C. 831(a)(8) .....	20
18 U.S.C. 844 .....	22
18 U.S.C. 844(m) .....	20
18 U.S.C. 844(n) .....	20
18 U.S.C. 875(d).....	29
18 U.S.C. 892(a).....	20



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. 894(a).....	20
18 U.S.C. 924(n) .....	20
18 U.S.C. 930(c).....	20
18 U.S.C. 956.....	22
18 U.S.C. 956(a)(1) .....	20
18 U.S.C. 956(b).....	20
18 U.S.C. 1029(b)(2) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 1037(a)(5) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 1117 .....	21
18 U.S.C. 1201(c).....	21
18 U.S.C. 1203.....	22
18 U.S.C. 1203(a).....	21
18 U.S.C. 1341 .....	6
18 U.S.C. 1365(e).....	21
18 U.S.C. 1368(a).....	21, 23
18 U.S.C. 1466(a).....	21
18 U.S.C. 1466(b).....	21
18 U.S.C. 1511(a).....	21
18 U.S.C. 1512(i) .....	27
18 U.S.C. 1512(k) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 1513(e).....	21
18 U.S.C. 1751(d).....	21
18 U.S.C. 1752(b).....	21
18 U.S.C. 1752(c).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. 1831(a)(5) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 1832(a)(5) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 1951(a).....	21
18 U.S.C. 1956.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1956(a).....	15, 16
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(1) .....	16
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(2) .....	15, 16
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(3) .....	16
18 U.S.C. 1956(c).....	16
18 U.S.C. 1956(c)(7).....	29, 30, 31
18 U.S.C. 1956(d).....	16
18 U.S.C. 1956(e).....	16
18 U.S.C. 1956(f) .....	16
18 U.S.C. 1956(g).....	16
18 U.S.C. 1956(h) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1956(i) .....	2, 20, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. 1956(i)(2).....	9, 27
18 U.S.C. 1957 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1959(a).....	21
18 U.S.C. 1959(d).....	21
18 U.S.C. 1962(d).....	23
18 U.S.C. 1992(c).....	21
18 U.S.C. 1993(a)(8) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 2118(d).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. 2153 .....	21
18 U.S.C. 2154(b).....	21
18 U.S.C. 2155(b).....	21
18 U.S.C. 2251(e).....	21
18 U.S.C. 2252(b)(1) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 2252(b)(2) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 2252A(b)(1).....	21
18 U.S.C. 2252A(b)(2).....	21
18 U.S.C. 2280 .....	22
18 U.S.C. 2280(a)(1)(h).....	21
18 U.S.C. 2281 .....	22
18 U.S.C. 2281(a)(1)(F) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 2332a(a)(3) .....	29
18 U.S.C. 2332b(a)(2) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 2332(b).....	21
18 U.S.C. 2332(f)(a)(2) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 2339B(a)(1).....	21
18 U.S.C. 2339C(a)(2).....	21
18 U.S.C. 2340A(c) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 2388(b).....	21
18 U.S.C. 2423(e).....	21
18 U.S.C. 3235 .....	27
18 U.S.C. 3565 .....	35
21 U.S.C. 846 .....	7, 9, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
Annunzio-Wylie Anti-Money Laundering Act, Pub. L. No. 102-550, 106 Stat. 4044 .....	13, 26
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1003(A) (West 1978) .....	31
Boggs Act of 1951, Pub. L. No. 82-255, 65 Stat. 767 .....	17
Comprehensive Deposit Insurance Reform and Taxpayer Protection Act, S. 543, 102d Cong. (1991) .....	11
Currency and Foreign Transactions Reporting Act (Bank Secrecy Act), Pub. L. No. 91-508, tit. II, 84 Stat. 1114 .....	3
Federal Housing Enterprises Regulatory Reform Act, S. 2733, 102d Cong. (1992).....	11
Financial Institutions Enforcement Improvements Act, H.R. 6048, 102d Cong. (1992).....	13
Money Laundering Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207.....	3
Money Laundering Improvements Act of 1991, S. 1241, 102d Cong. (1991).....	11
Money Laundering Prosecution Improvements Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 6465, 102 Stat. 4354.....	15
Omnibus Crime Act, S. 1970, 101st Cong. (1990).....	11
Pub. L. No. 102-550, § 530, 106 Stat. 3672 (1992)...4, 11, 14	
Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 330019(a)(2), 21 Stat. 2149 (1994) .....	4
Pub. L. No. 103-325, 108 Stat. 2243 (1994) .....	26
Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1301 (1996).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 2018 (1996).....	26
Pub. L. No. 104-294, 110 Stat. 3499 (1996).....	26
Pub. L. No. 106-569, 114 Stat. 3018 (2000).....	26
Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 1004, 115 Stat. 392 (2001).....	24, 25
Pub. L. No. 91-513, § 406, 84 Stat. 1265 (1970).....	18
Utah Code Ann. § 76-4-201 (1974).....	31

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

136 Cong. Rec. S6639 (daily ed. May 21, 1990) ....	12, 18, 19
137 Cong. Rec. H4203 (daily ed. June 10, 1991).....	12
137 Cong. Rec. S12,235 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 1991).....	13, 18, 19
138 Cong. Rec. H9802 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 1992) .....	12, 14
2 Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., Substantive Criminal Law (2d ed. 2003) .....	31, 32
Conference Report, 102d Congress, 138 Cong. Rec. S17,904 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1992).....	4, 14
<i>Developments in the Law of Criminal Conspiracy</i> , 72 Harv. L. Rev. 922 (1959).....	32
H.R. Rep. 104-383 (1995) .....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 82-635 (1951) .....	18
Kelly Neal Carpenter, <i>Money Laundering</i> , 30 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 813 (1993).....	3
Mariano-Florentino Cuellar, <i>The Tenuous Relation- ship Between the Fight Against Money Laundering and the Disruption of Criminal Finance</i> , 93 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 311 (2003) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Paul Marcus, Prosecution and Defense of Criminal Conspiracy Cases § 2.08(3) (1987).....	30
Rachael Simonoff, Ratzlaf v. United States: <i>The Meaning of “Willful” and the Demands of Due Process</i> , 28 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 397 (1995).....	3
S. Rep. No. 82-1051 (1951).....	18
The 21st Century Law Enforcement, Crime Pre- vention and Victims Assistance Act, S. 16, 107th Cong. (2001).....	24
The Laundering Enforcement and Combating Drugs in Prisons Act of 1998, S. 2011, 105th Cong. ....	24
The Money Laundering Deterrence Act of 1998, H.R. 4005, 105th Cong. ....	24
U.S.S.G. 3B1.3 .....	7
